

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/1/2019 4:39 PM
No. 52329-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

KITTITAS COUNTY,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES**

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA # 13557
Kymberly K. Evanson, WSBA #39973
Athanasios P. Papailiou, WSBA #47591
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
206-245-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Counties Deliver Critical Services Aimed at Protecting
 Public Health and Safety Despite Declining Revenues..... 4

 B. Counties Rely on User Charges to Support Critical
 Public Health and Safety Programs..... 5

 C. Counties Are Required to Control Noxious Weeds. 6

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. State Agencies Like WSDOT Must Pay User Charges for
 County Services on State Lands..... 7

 B. Counties Have Long Possessed Express Statutory
 Authority To Collect Payment for Noxious Weed
 Control..... 9

 C. The “Special Benefits” Requirement Does Not Apply To
 Counties’ Exercise of Police Powers. 14

 D. Refusing to Fund Statutorily Required Noxious Weed
 Programs Benefiting State Lands Violates RCW
 43.09.210(3) and Creates an Unfunded Mandate..... 16

V. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>Carstens v. De Sellem</i> , 82 Wash. 643, 144 P. 934 (1914).....	15
<i>Citizens for Financially Responsible Gov't v. City of Spokane</i> , 99 Wn.2d 339, 662 P.2d 845 (1983).....	16
<i>City of Snoqualmie v. King Cty. Executive Dow Constantine</i> , 187 Wn.2d 289, 386 P.3d 279 (2016).....	passim
<i>King Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 16 v. Housing Auth. of King Cty.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 819, 872 P.2d 516 (1994).....	8
<i>Lane v. City of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn.2d 875, 194 P.3d 977 (2008).....	16
<i>Margola Assocs. v. City of Seattle</i> , 121 Wn.2d 625, 854 P.2d 23 (1993).....	15
<i>Morse v. Wise</i> , 37 Wn.2d 806, 226 P.2d 214 (1951).....	8, 14
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. Adams Cty.</i> , 78 Wash. 53, 138 P. 307 (1914).....	2, 4, 5, 15
<i>Samis Land Co. v. City of Soap Lake</i> , 143 Wn.2d 798, 23 P.3d 477 (2001).....	13
<i>Teter v. Clark Cty.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 227, 704 P.2d 1171 (1985).....	8, 14
<i>Thurston Cty. Rental Owners Ass'n v. Thurston Cty.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 171, 931 P.2d 208 (1997).....	15
Constitutional Provisions	
Const. art. 11, § 11	14, 15

State Statutes

Laws of 1921, ch. 1, § 1	9
Laws of 1921, ch. 150, § 7	10
Laws of 1929, ch. 125 § 8.....	10
Laws of 1951, ch. 125 § 1.....	10
Laws of 1961, ch. 250, § 4.....	11
Laws of 1969, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 113, §§ 1-29	11
Laws of 1971, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 119, § 1.....	11
Laws of 1984, ch. 7, § 19.....	11
Laws of 1991, ch. 245, § 1	12
Laws of 1997, ch. 353, § 27.....	12
RCW 15.09.080	5, 9
RCW 17.04	passim
RCW 17.04.180	passim
RCW 17.10	passim
RCW 17.10.240	12, 16
RCW 17.12.080	5, 9
RCW 43.09.210	16
RCW 43.135.010	17
RCW 43.135.160	17
RCW 72.12	9
RCW 77.12.203	6

RCW 79.71	9
RCW 79.71.130	6
RCW 85.05.390	5, 9
RCW 85.08.370	5, 9

State Regulations

WAC 16-750-110.....	6
---------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>About Us</i> , WSAC, http://wsac.org/about-us/ (last visited Feb. 28, 2019) ..	3
Katie Hoover, <i>PILT (Payment in Lieu of Taxes): Somewhat Simplified</i> , <i>Congressional Research Service</i> (Oct. 5, 2017), https://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RL31392.pdf	5
Op. Att’y Gen. No. 1, at *2-3 (1984).....	13
Op.Att’y Gen. No. 18, at *7 (1989)	14
<i>Revenue Guide for Washington Counties, Municipal Research Services Center</i> (Feb. 2019), http://mrsc.org/getmedia/4865001b-1f63-410a- a5ed-8d1ad8d752f3/Revenue-Guide-For-Washington- Counties.pdf.aspx?ext=.pdf , at 4.....	4
<i>The Closest Governments to the People: A Complete Reference Guide to Local Government in Washington State, Municipal Research Services Center</i> (2015), http://www.mrsc.org/getmedia/1c25ae05-968c-4edd- 8039-af0cf958baa7/Closest-Governments-To-The-People.pdf	3
<i>Unfunded Mandates, WSAC</i> (2019), http://www.wsac.org/wp- content/uploads/2019/01/19LegPri_1.14_Unfunded.pdf	4
<i>Why Counties Matter, WSAC</i> (Jan. 5, 2017), http://www.wsac.org/wp- content/uploads/2017/08/2017-Safe-Livable-Washington2sides- Copy.pdf ;	3
